
     

 

 

 

 

 

 

 
 
 

 

 

 

 

 

NEVADA COUNTY BOARD OF SUPERVISORS 
Board Agenda Memo 
 
 
MEETING DATE: May 22, 2018 
 
TO: Board of Supervisors 
 
FROM: Phebe Bell 
 
SUBJECT: Resolution approving execution of Amendment #1 to the renewal contract 

with Social and Environmental Entrepreneurs d/b/a Gateway Mountain 

Center for the provision of specialty mental health services primarily 

targeted for emotionally disturbed youth to: 1) increase the maximum 

contract price from $70,000 to $78,000 (an increase of $8,000); 2) amend 

Exhibit “A” Schedule of Services to include MASEY screening tool 

language for Nevada County Probation Department referred clients; and 3) 

to amend Exhibit “B” Schedule of Charges and Payments to reflect the 

increase in the maximum contract price for the term of September 1, 2017 

through June 30, 2018. 
 
 
RECOMMENDATION: Approve the attached Resolution. 
 
FUNDING: Services are funded by Medi-cal reimbursement, Mental Health Services Act 

(MHSA) monies and 2011 Realigned EPSDT funds.  A budget amendment is not necessary and 

there are no county general fund dollars required in the Agreement. 
 
BACKGROUND: 

Per Resolution No. 17-478, the Nevada County Board of Supervisors approved a renewal contract 

with Social and Environmental Entrepreneurs d/b/a Gateway Mountain Center.  Social and 

Environmental Entrepreneurs d/b/a Gateway Mountain Center operates nature-based adventure and 

therapeutic programs in Eastern and Western Nevada County.  Their team consists of individuals 

with extensive experience in mentoring, outdoor adventure leadership, counseling, addiction 

treatment, public and private education, and holistic-based therapies.   

NEVADA COUNTY 

HEALTH & HUMAN SERVICES 
AGENCY 

 

Health & Human Services 

Agency Director 

Michael Heggarty, MFT 

 

Interim Behavioral Health 

Director: 

Phebe Bell, MSW 

 

Behavioral Health Medical Director: 

Aubrey Eubanks, M.D. 

 

Aubrey Eubanks, M.D. 

 

BEHAVIORAL HEALTH DEPARTMENT 

(Mental Health, Drug and Alcohol Program) 

500 CROWN POINT CIRCLE, STE. 120 GRASS VALLEY CALIFORNIA   95945  TELEPHONE (530) 265-1437 

          FAX       (530) 271-0257 
10075 LEVON AVE., STE 204   TRUCKEE,  CALIFORNIA   96161  TELEPHONE (530) 582-7803 

          FAX       (530) 582-7729 



Gateway Mountain Center’s Whole Hearts, Minds, and Bodies Program is a nature-based 

therapeutic mentoring program for youth who are receiving services related to mental health, 

including behavioral and/or substance abuse issues.  Youth are observed and supported by adult 

mentors as they connect to nature, participate in adventure based activities, explore their individual 

passions, meet challenges, learn how to make healthy decisions, and experience success that can be 

translated into everyday life.  

The Contractor will include the following services in their program: 

 Outreach to families, schools, primary care and mental health providers and others to 

recognize the early signs of potentially severe and disabling mental illnesses  

 Access to adjunctive therapies for children with mental illness, as early in the onset of these 

conditions as practical 

 Reduction in stigma associated with either being diagnosed with a mental illness or seeking 

mental health services 

These services will emphasize strategies to reduce negative outcomes that may result from 

untreated mental illnesses including suicide, incarceration, school failure or dropout, 

unemployment, prolonged suffering, violent outbursts, homelessness, and removal of children 

from their homes. 

It is recommended the Board approve this Amendment as these services work in collaboration with 

the supports that are already in place with the County’s full-service partnerships to provide a well-

rounded, holistic approach to treatment.  

 

 

Item Initiated and Approved by: Phebe Bell, MSW, Interim Director of Behavioral Health 


